

IN THE
Indiana Supreme Court

—
No. 23A-PL-01343
—

NIBCO, INC.,
Appellee

v.

STARR INDEMNITY & LIABILITY COMPANY, STARR SURPLUS LINES
INSURANCE COMPANY, OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, MT.
HAWLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, and NATIONAL FIRE MARINE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS
AS AMICUS CURIAE URGING TRANSFER**

—
Appeal from the Elkhart Superior Court 5 – 20D05-1708-PL-178
Hon. Christopher J. Spataro, Judge
—

Thao T. Nguyen, Atty No. 25030-71
Daniel P. Cory, Atty. No. 27791-71
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER & BRAUN LLP
1017 East Jefferson Boulevard
South Bend, Indiana 46617
tnguyen@psrb.com
dcory@psrb.com
Tel. (574) 273-1010
Fax. (574) 271-2050

Joanne R. Sommers, Atty. No. 32740-49
Christopher E. Kozak, Atty. No. 35554-49
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER & BRAUN LLP
1346 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana, 46202
jsommers@psrb.com
ckozak@psrb.com
Tel: (317) 637-0700
Fax: (317) 637-0710

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae United Policy-
holders*

May 28, 2024

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 3

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 4

Summary of Argument 5

Argument 6

 A. The insurers, not NIBCO, were responsible for the case being stalled in
 the first place..... 6

 B. The insurers share at least half the blame for the delay between the
 dismissal order and the Rule 60(B) motion..... 9

 C. Transfer is warranted because of the case’s potential to shape how
 parties and lawyers conduct themselves in Indiana’s courts..... 13

Conclusion..... 15

Word Count Certificate..... 16

Certificate of Service..... 17

Table of Authorities

Cases

Allianz Ins. Co. v. Guidant Corp., 884 N.E.2d 405 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008) 7

Allstate Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Wolfe, 105 A.3d 1181 (Pa. 2014)..... 4

Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co. v. Robertson, 5 N.E.3d 394
(Ind. Ct. App. 2014) 4

Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 188 A.3d 297 (N.J. 2018) 4

Erie Ins. Co. v. Hickman, 622 N.E.2d 515 (Ind. 1993)..... 12

Gen. Housewares Corp. v. Nat’l Sur. Corp., 741 N.E.2d 408 (Ind. Ct. App. 2020) 7

Gooch v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 712 N.E.2d 38 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999)..... 12

Grange Mut. Cas. Co. v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co., 946 N.E.2d 593
(Ind. Ct. App. 2011) 7

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth, 525 U.S. 299 (1999)..... 4

Huntington Nat’l Bank v. Car-X Assoc. Corp., 39 N.E.2d 652 (Ind. 2015)..... 11

Ind. Ins. Co. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 734 N.E.2d 276 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 10

Ind. Ins. Co. v. Kopetsky, 14 N.E.3d 850 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) 8

Julian v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co., 110 P.3d 903 (Cal. 2005)..... 4

Masimo Corp. v. The Vanderpool Law Firm, Inc.,
2024 Cal. App. LEXIS 289 (May 2, 2024)..... 14

Moore v. Terre Haute First Nat’l Bank, 582 N.E.2d 474 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)..... 10

Thomson Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 11 N.E.3d 982 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014)..... 7

Other Authorities

Warren Buffett Explains the Genius of the Float,
NAT’L PUB. RADIO (Mar. 1, 2010) 13
